These transactions pertain to the purchase and/or sale of goods/materials and/or services 
between the Company and M/s. Sampat Aluminium Limited.  

The Company intends to engage in such transactions on a continuous basis over a period of 
5 (five) financial years commencing from FY 2025-26, for an aggregate value not exceeding 
Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore only), in one or more tranches. The transactions shall 
be entered into at arm’s length basis and in the ordinary course of business, and on terms 
and conditions that are fair, reasonable, and in the best interest of the Company. 

The Audit Committee and the Board of Directors have approved the proposed transaction

[...]

Nature, Material Terms, and 
Particulars of the Contract or 
Arrangement 

Purchase and/or sale of goods, materials and/or 
services on an arm’s length basis in the ordinary 
course of business. 

Monetary Value of the Transaction 
Not exceeding Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen 
Crore only), in one or more tranches over a period of 
5 years from FY 2025-26. 

Duration of the Transaction 5 financial years (from FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30) 

Any other information relevant or 
important for the members to make a 
decision on the proposed resolution

[...]

of the company which have occurred between the end of the financial year to which the 
financial statements relate and the date of this Report: 

CHANGE IN ATUHORISED SHARE CAPITAL: 

• Company Increase its Authorised Share Capital 

From: Rs. 6,75,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crores Seventy-Five Thousand only) divided into:  

(i) 69,00,000 (Sixty-Nine Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 5 (Rupees Five Only) each, 
amounting to Rs. 3,45,00,000 (Rupees Three Crores Forty-Five Lakh Only); and  

(ii) 33,00,000 (Thirty-Three Lakh) 0.01% Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference 

Shares of Rs. 10 (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each, amounting to Rs. 3,30,00,000 
(Rupees Three Crore Thirty Lakh Only).  

To: Rs. 20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crores only) divided into:  

(i) 3,34,00,000 [Three Crore Thirty-Four Lakhs] equity shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five 
only) eacsh, amounting to Rs. 16,70,00,000 (Rupees Sixteen Crores Seventy Lakhs 
Only); and  

(ii) 33,00,000 (Thirty-Three Lakh) 0.01% Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference 
Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten Only) each, amounting to Rs. 3,30,00,000 (Rupees 
Three Crore Thirty Lakh Only) vide Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 
Thursday, 25th July, 2024 through Special Resolution 

As a result of the above changes, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores only) divided into 3,34,00,000 (Three Crore Thirty-Four 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five only) each and 33,00,000 (Thirty-Three Lakh) 
Preference Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

CHANGE IN PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL: 

• The company issued 50,35,000 Equity Shares at a price of Rs.20.00 (Rupees Twenty) per 

Equity Share including a premium of Rs.15.00 (Rupees Fifteen) per Equity Share, 
aggregating to Rs.1,71,03,305 (Rupees One crore seventy-one lakh three thousand three 
hundred five Only) to Non promoter/Public Category of the company, on a preferential 
and private placement basis,  as approved in the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 
Thursday, 25th July, 2024 through Special Resolution and Board Meeting for Allotment 
held on 27th August 2024.

[...]

allotment, in one or more tranches,  as approved in the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting 
held on Thursday, 25th July, 2024 through Special Resolution and Board Meeting for 
Allotment held on 27th August 2024. 
. 

As a result of the above changes, the Paid-up Share Capital of the Company now stands at Rs. 
5,78,61,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Seventy-Eight Lakhs Sixty-one Thousand) and on fully 
diluted basis stands at Rs.7,49,64,305/- (Rupees Seven Crore Forty Nine Lakhs Sixty-Four 
Thousand Three Hundred Five). 

SIGNIFICANT & MATERIAL ORDERS PASSED BY THE REGULATORS OR COURTS 
OR TRIBUNALS: 

There are no significant material orders passed by the Regulators or Courts or Tribunal, which 
would impact the going concern status of the Company and its future operation.